
PROGRAMMES 
AND STUDENTS

Higher Doctorate Degree
(Enrollment in 2007/08)

Degrees Number 
(in Headcount)

Doctor of Medicine 22
Master of Surgery 4

All Higher Doctorate 26

Regular Degree Programmes
Programmes Funded by the 
University Grants Committee (UGC)

Level

Research Postgraduate 709
Taught Postgraduate 814

All Levels 4,453

Undergraduate 2,930

Number of Intakes in Headcount 
by Level of Studies in 2007/08

Number 
(in Headcount)

Taught Programmes

Taught Masters Programmes
Postgraduate Certificate / Diploma Programmes

All Programmes

Undergraduate Programmes

Full-time Part-time All

7
2

45

3
1
1

10
3

46

54 5 59

Number of UGC-funded Programmes Offered in 2007/08
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Professional and Continuing Education Programmes

Programme

Postgraduate Programmes
Degree Programmes (including full-time degree programmes)
Sub-Degree Programmes
General / Short Courses (including non-award bearing professional courses)
Community College Programmes (full-time associate degree and higher 
      diploma programmes)

All Local Programmes

6,422
29,079
37,983
27,550
6,538

107,572

Enrollment in Local Programmes Run by HKU School of Professional 
and Continuing Education (HKU SPACE) in 2007/08

2,782

Enrollment in Mainland Programmes Run by HKU School of 
Professional and Continuing Education (HKU SPACE) in 2007/08

Outreach Degree Programmes

HKU Master of Business Administration (International) Programme in Shanghai
HKU Master of Finance Programme in Shenzhen
HKU Master of Science in Construction Project Management Programme in Chongqing
HKU Master of Science in Real Estate Programme in Chongqing
HKU Master of Social Service Management Programme in Shanghai
HKU Master of Social Work Programme in Shanghai
HKU Master of Dental Surgery Programme in Beijing

All Programmes

629
211
24
38
9

13
8

932

Number of Students Enrolled in Headcount in 2007/08

Faculty

All Faculties

Architecture
Arts
Business and Economics
Dentistry
Education
Engineering
Law
Medicine
Science
Social Sciences

Postgraduate
Diploma /
Certificate Undergraduate All

-
-
-
-

414
-

126
-
-
-

115
483
429

47
145

404
10

318
456
264

224
540
443
55

582
510
158
405
575
349

540 2,671 3,841

Number of Graduates of UGC-funded Programmes in 2006/07 by Faculty 

Masters

78
-
-
-
2
-

19
9
2

35

145

Research
Postgraduate

31
57
14
8

21
106

3
78
117
50

485

Destination

Employed
Further Studies
Others

Postgraduate (%)

87.8
7.3
4.9

Full-time Graduate Employment Survey: Percentage Distribution of 
2007 Full-time Graduates by Destination (at December 2007)

Undergraduate (%)

80.7
18.4
0.9

Employment Sector
Civil Service
Education
Community, Social and Personal Services
Commerce and Industry

Postgraduate (%)
4.0

54.0
8.6

33.4

Full-time Graduate Employment Survey: Percentage Distribution of 
2007 Full-time Graduates by Employment Sector (at December 2007)

Undergraduate (%)
10.5
10.3
16.9
62.2

STAFF

Type of Staff

Teaching Staff 
     Chair Professors 
     Teachers (Professor, Reader, Associate Professor, Senior Lecturer, Assistant Professor, 
          Lecturer and Assistant Lecturer) 
     Teaching Support Staff (Tutor, Instructor, Demonstrator) 
Research Staff 
Technical Staff 
Administrative and Support Staff (Including Clerical and Secretarial Staff) 
Others (Including Minor Staff, e.g. Labourers, Artisans) 

All Staff

Number of Staff in Headcount  (at December 31, 2007)

REGULAR TEMPORARY

Full-time Part-timeFull-time
Honorary/ 

Visiting
      1,266
  83
924

259
        668
        876
      1,745
         354

4,909 861 264 1,920

All Temporary

      122
  -
  8

114
     427
     197
     101
       14

      65
  -
  7

58
      59
      48
      63
      29

   1,738
428
671

639
      157
          -
        25
          -

      1,925
428
686

811
        643
        245
        189
          43

3,045
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HKU GRADUATES / ALUMNI
Cumulative Number of Alumni  (at June 2008)

Around 123,000

Faculty

Architecture
Arts

All Faculties

Business and Economics

Number of UGC-funded Students Enrolled in Headcount in 2007/08
Research Postgraduate 
(Doctor of Philosophy)

Dentistry
Education
Engineering
Law
Medicine
Science
Social Sciences

Research Postgraduate 
(Master of Philosophy)

Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

53
58
53
32
87

229
30

257
271
93

28
44

5
8

53
32
10
37
10
41

20
62
14
10
26

107
3

184
153
53

11
16
2
-

22
9
1

19
8

12

1,163 268 632 100

Taught Postgraduate Undergraduate
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

184
-
-
-

279
-

135
2
-

38

1
-
-
-

534
-

15
-
1
-

342
1,362
1,702

258
567

1,511
375

1,440
1,560

859

-
-
-
-

17
-
-
-
-
-

638 551 9,976 17

All Levels
Full-time Part-time All

599
1,482
1,769

300
959

1,847
543

1,883
1,984
1,043

40
60

7
8

626
41
26
56
19
53

639
1,542
1,776

308
1,585
1,888

569
1,939
2,003
1,096

12,409 936 13,345

Number of Students Enrolled in HKU's Self-financed Programmes in 2007/08

Faculty

Architecture
Arts

All Faculties

Business and Economics
Dentistry
Education
Engineering
Law
Medicine
Science
Social Sciences

Taught Postgraduate Undergraduate

Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

79
54

169
78
12

127
250

42
1

137

259
411
385
49

755
860
273
458
228
900

-
-
-
-
-

14
106

-
-
-

-
-

1,117
-
-
-
-

544
-

257

949 4,578 120 1,918

All Levels

Full-time Part-time All

79
54

169
78
12

141
356
42

1
137

259
411

1,502
49

755
860
273

1,002
228

1,157

338
465

1,671
127
767

1,001
629

1,044
229

1,294

1,069 6,496 7,565

Country
Mainland China
Other Countries

All Countries

Research
Postgraduate

916
95

1,011 40 888

Number of UGC-funded Non-local Students Enrolled in Regular 
Programmes by Country in 2007/08

Taught
Postgraduate Undergraduate

All
Levels %

17
23

804
  84

1,737
   202

89.6
10.4

1,939 100.0

( from 33
countries )

( from 13
countries )

(from 25
countries)

(from 44
countries)

Undergraduate Students on Exchange Programmes

Type/Country

HKU Worldwide Undergraduate Exchange Programme 
(semester / full-year based)

North American Countries 
(Canada, United States of America)

All Types / Countries

European Countries  (Austria, Denmark, Finland, France, 
Germany, Netherlands, Norway, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, 
United Kingdom)

Number of Overseas / 
Mainland Exchange 
Students Studying in 

HKU

253

158

Number of UGC-funded Undergraduate Students on Exchange 
by Country in 2007/08

Number of HKU 
Exchange Students 
Studying Overseas / 
in Mainland China

Asian Countries (Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Singapore)
Australia and New Zealand

Other Exchange Programmes (semester/summer based)
Mainland China
Other Countries

183

159

159
48

107
235

752 775

77
57

49
42

Full-time 12,409
Part-time 936

All 13,345

Total UGC-funded Headcount 
Enrollment in 2007/08

Programmes Number 
(in Headcount)

All



RESEARCH

Fund Source
Block Grant from University Grants Committee
Research Grants Council / University Grants Committee 
       General Research Fund  (formerly known as Competative 
             Earmarked Research Grants)
        Others
Research Grants Council Direct Allocation
Other External Sources (Including Government, Private, Industry)
University of Hong Kong Foundation Allocation
Income from Research-Related Endowment Funds

HK$ (in Million)
    1,188.6
       181.6
146.7 
 
35.0 
        14.9 
      560.1 
         23.3 
        42.2

Research Funding Received in 2006/07
%

   59.1 
    9.0 
7.3 

1.7 
     0.7 
   27.9 
     1.2 
     2.1

Total Funding Received 2,010.7 100.0

Discipline
Actuarial Science and Mathematical Science
Architectural and Town Planning
Arts and Designs
Biological, Physical and Marine Science
Business and Management Studies
Civil and Structural Engineering
Education
Electrical and Electronic Engineering
History and Philosophy
Information Technology, E-Business Technology 
        and Computer Science
Languages
Law
Mechanical, Production and Industrial Engineering
Medicine, Dentistry and Health
Social Sciences

All Disciplines

Ongoing and New Research Projects  in 2006/07 by Discipline

Number of
Projects %

Amount of Awards
(in HK$)

78
98
31

429
70
97

213
103

3
76

37
34

140
965
182

2,556 100.0 1,184,866,041 

%

100.0

3.1
3.8
1.2

16.8
2.7
3.8
8.3
4.0
0.1
3.0

1.4
1.3
5.5

37.8
7.1

20,849,022 
27,134,964 

7,214,393 
234,258,875 

15,665,718 
61,674,568 
71,784,181 

69,049,785 
1,142,464 

53,157,854 

7,164,450 
7,043,283 

42,769,089 
515,319,702 
50,637,693 

1.8
2.3
0.6

19.8
1.3
5.2
6.1
5.8
0.1
4.5

0.6
0.6
3.6

43.5
4.3

Type of Research Activities

Academic Research, Refereed
Academic Research, Not Refereed
Contract Research
Other Output

Number 

4,960
448

86
1,204

Research Output in 2006/07 by Type of Research Activities
%

74.1
6.7
1.3

 18.0

All 6,698 100.0

FINANCE

Income
Government Subventions
Tuition, Programmes and Other Fees
Interest and Investment Income
Donations and Benefactions
Auxiliary Services
Other Income

HK$'000

2,829,975 
865,698 

1,167,814 
314,091 
174,082 

2006/07 Income and Expenditure

%
49.9 
15.3 

20.6 
5.5 
3.1 
5.7 

Total 5,673,986 100.0

Expenditure

Learning and Research:
        Instruction and Research
        Library
        Central Computing Facilities
        Other Academic Services
Institutional Support:
        Management and General
        Premises and Related Expenses
        Student and General Education Services
        Other Activities

HK$'000
                 3,344,625 
      3,055,706 
           177,325 
            67,787 
           43,807 
                    955,292 
           180,589 
           539,905 
           157,757 
            77,041

%
               77.8 
          71.1 
            4.1 
             1.6 
             1.0 
                22.2 
             4.2 
            12.6 
              3.7 
              1.8

���

Total 4,299,917 100.0

LIBRARIES RESOURCES, 
IT FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Number of Registered Library Users 
Books and Library Materials
       Number of Bound Volumes
       Number of Periodical Titles
       Number of Non-print Items
       Number of Electronic Titles
            on CD-ROM
            Web-based
       Number of Rare Books Collections (Volumes)

102,676

2.64 millions
119,985

1,892,837

6,015
1,638,561

23,660

Libraries (at June 30, 2008)
Number

Number of Public Computers
Number of ACEnet Connection Points
Number of Wireless Network Access Points
(July 1,  2007 - June 30, 2008)
       Access to Library Websites
       Number of Library Instructions, IT Courses and Orientations 
       Number of Attendances at Library Instructions, IT Courses 
             and Orientations

388
475
45

196,888,091 hits
713

16,148

Library IT Facilities / Services
Number

COMPUTING AND 
NETWORK RESOURCES 

Number of Wired Network Access Points
Number of Wireless Network Access Points
Number of E-mail Addresses for Staff, Students and Graduates
Total Bandwidth for Direct Connection to The Internet and 
       Research/Education Networks
Aggregated Central Computing Power for Teaching and Research 
       Purposes (Theoretical Peak Computing Speed)

27,000
825

94,800
1,370 (in Mbps)

4,930 (in GFLOPS)

Computing and Network Resources (2008)
Number

UNIVERSITY MUSEUM 
AND ART GALLERY

Number of Art Exhibitions Organized Since Inception in 1976 to May 2007
Number of Art Exhibitions Held Annually
Internationally Famous Collections: 
       Tang Dynasty Underglazed - Blue Waterpot 
       Yuan Dynasty Nestorian Bronze Crosses

268
15

University Museum and Art Gallery
Number

SPACE

Academic Space 
Central and Departmental Libraries
Central Administration and Maintenance
Student and Staff Amenities
Sports Facilities 
Student Halls of Residence and Staff Quarters
Others (Including HKU Museum and HKU Press)

Gross Covered Floor Area
(in m2)
235,244
44,430
23,136

24,600
13,922

231,636
7,925

Distribution of Space by Category Based on Total Gross Covered 
Floor Area (at June 2008)

%
40.5

7.6
4.0
4.2
2.4

39.9
1.4

All 580,893 100.0

Number of Places

Existing
Planned

Number

4,646
1,800

Halls and Student Residences

Hong Kong Island
   Main Campus
   Medical Campus
   Other Sites on Pok Fu Lam Road
New Territories
   The Kadoorie Institute

14.5
4.1

20.9

9.6

Land Holdings
Lot Area (in Hectares)Sites

All 49.1

UNIVERSITY DIRECT AND 
INDIRECT SUBSIDIARIES

ETI Consulting Ltd.
Policy 21 Limited

University Companies by Service Type
Consultancy

Enterprise
HKU Enterprise Ltd.
Versitech Ltd.

HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education
Poon Kam Kai Institute of Management

Education

Technology
HKU-Pasteur Research Centre Ltd. 
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  46,467 m2 

HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education Gross Covered 
Floor Area (at June 2008)

Location
of Laboratory     Guangzhou      Hong Kong       Shanghai        Shenzhen         UK         USA       All

Joint Research Laboratories

Number
of Laboratories                1                      4                        3                         2                  1              3           14

香 港 大 學

The University of Hong Kong www.hku.hk
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