PROGRAMMES AND STUDENTS

Higher Doctorate Degree (Enrollment in 2007/08)

Degrees	(in Heado
Doctor of Medicine	22
Master of Surgery	4
All Higher Doctorate	26

Regular Degree Programmes

Number of Intakes in Headcount by Level of Studies in 2007/08

Level	Number (in Headcount)
Research Postgraduate	709
Taught Postgraduate	814
Undergraduate	2,930
All Levels	4,453

Total UGC-funded Headcount

Linoinnent in 200//	00
Programmes	Number (in Headcount)
Full-time Part-time	12,409 936
All	13,345

Programmes Funded by the University Grants Committee (UGC)

realiser of our funded frogrammes one	20	0//00	
Taught Programmes	Full-time	Part-time	All
Taught Masters Programmes	7	3	10
Postgraduate Certificate / Diploma Programmes	2	1	3
Undergraduate Programmes	45	1	46
All Programmes	54	5	59

Number of UGC-funded Programmes Offered in 2007/08

Note: Taught postgraduate programmes offered in both full-time and part-time modes are counted as separate programmes for the respective mode. In 2007/08, there were 3 such programmes.

Number of UGC-funded Non-local Students Enrolled in Regula Programmes by Country in 2007/08	r

	Research	Taught		All	
Country	Postgraduate	Postgraduate	Undergraduate	Levels	%
Mainland China	916	17	804	1,737	89.6
Other Countries	95 (from 33 countries)	23 (from 13 countries)	84 (from 25 countries)	202 (from 44 countries)	10.4
All Countries	1,011	40	888	1,939	100.0

Number of UGC-funded Students Enrolled in Headcount in 2007/08

	Research Postgraduate (Doctor of Philosophy)			esearch Postgraduate Master of Philosophy)		Taught Postgraduate		Undergraduate		All Levels	
Faculty	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	All
Architecture	53	28	20	11	184	1	342	-	599	40	639
Arts	58	44	62	16	-	-	1,362	-	1,482	60	1,542
Business and Economics	53	5	14	2	-	-	1,702	-	1,769	7	1,776
Dentistry	32	8	10	-	-	-	258	-	300	8	308
Education	87	53	26	22	279	534	567	17	959	626	1,585
Engineering	229	32	107	9	-	-	1,511	-	1,847	41	1,888
Law	30	10	3	1	135	15	375	-	543	26	569
Medicine	257	37	184	19	2	-	1,440	-	1,883	56	1,939
Science	271	10	153	8	-	1	1,560	-	1,984	19	2,003
Social Sciences	93	41	53	12	38	-	859	-	1,043	53	1,096
All Faculties	1,163	268	632	100	638	551	9,976	17	12,409	936	13,345



Undergraduate Students on Exchange Programmes

Number of UGC-funded by Country in 2007/08	Undergraduate	Students or	Exchange

by Country in 2007/00		
Type/Country	Number of Overseas / Mainland Exchange Students Studying in HKU	Number of HKU Exchange Student Studying Overseas in Mainland Chin
HKU Worldwide Undergraduate Exchange Programme (semester / full-year based)		
North American Countries (Canada, United States of America)	253	183
European Countries (Austria, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Netherlands, Norway, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom)	158	159
Asian Countries (Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Singapore)	77	49
Australia and New Zealand	57	42
Other Exchange Programmes (semester/summer based) Mainland China Other Countries	159 48	107 235
All Types / Countries	752	775

Enrollment in Mainland Programmes Run by HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education (HKU SPACE) in 2007/08

2,782

Outreach Degree Programmes

Number of Students Enrolled in Headcount in 2007/08 HKU Master of Business Administration (International) Programme in Shanghai HKU Master of Finance Programme in Shenzhen HKU Master of Science in Construction Project Management Programme in Chongging 24 HKU Master of Science in Real Estate Programme in Chongqing HKU Master of Social Service Management Programme in Shanghai HKU Master of Social Work Programme in Shanghai HKU Master of Dental Surgery Programme in Beijing All Programmes

Professional and Continuing Education Programmes

Number of Students Er	rolled in HK	(U's Self-fina	nced Progra	mmes in 20	07/08		
	Taught Po	stgraduate	Underg	raduate		All Levels	
Faculty	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	Full-time	Part-time	All
Architecture	79	259	-	-	79	259	338
Arts	54	411	-	-	54	411	465
Business and Economics	169	385	-	1,117	169	1,502	1,671
Dentistry	78	49	-	-	78	49	127
Education	12	755	-	-	12	755	767
Engineering	127	860	14	-	141	860	1,001
Law	250	273	106	-	356	273	629
Medicine	42	458	-	544	42	1,002	1,044
Science	1	228	-	-	1	228	229
Social Sciences	137	900	-	257	137	1,157	1,294
All Faculties	949	4,578	120	1,918	1,069	6,496	7,565

Enrollment in Local Programmes Run by HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education (HKU SPACE) in 2007/08 Programme All Postgraduate Programmes Degree Programmes (including full-time degree programmes) Sub-Degree Programmes General / Short Courses (including non-award bearing professional courses) Community College Programmes (full-time associate degree and higher diploma programmes) All Local Programmes 107,572		
Postgraduate Programmes Degree Programmes (including full-time degree programmes) Sub-Degree Programmes General / Short Courses (including non-award bearing professional courses) Community College Programmes (full-time associate degree and higher diploma programmes)		essional
Degree Programmes (including full-time degree programmes) 29,079 37,983 General / Short Courses (including non-award bearing professional courses) Community College Programmes (full-time associate degree and higher diploma programmes) 429,079 437,983 47,550 6,538	Programme	All
All Local Programmes 107,572	Degree Programmes (including full-time degree programmes) Sub-Degree Programmes General / Short Courses (including non-award bearing professional courses) Community College Programmes (full-time associate degree and higher	29,079 37,983 27,550
	All Local Programmes	107,572

HKU GRADUATES / ALUMNI

Cumulative Number of Alumni (at June 2008)

Around 123,000



Number of Graduates of UGC-funded Programmes in 2006/07 by Faculty						
Faculty	Research Postgraduate	Masters	Postgraduate Diploma / Certificate	Undergraduate	All	
Architecture	31	78	-	115	224	
Arts	57	-	-	483	540	
Business and Economics	14	-	-	429	443	
Dentistry	8	-	-	47	55	
Education	21	2	414	145	582	
Engineering	106	-	-	404	510	
Law	3	19	126	10	158	
Medicine	78	9	-	318	405	
Science	117	2	-	456	575	
Social Sciences	50	35	-	264	349	
All Faculties	485	145	540	2,671	3,841	

2007 Full-time Graduates by Destination (at December 2007) Destination Postgraduate (%) Undergraduate (
Employed	87.8	80.7		
Further Studies	7.3	18.4		
Others	4.9	0.9		

Full-time Graduate Employment Survey: Percentage Distribution of

Full-time Graduate Employment Survey: Percentage Distribution o 2007 Full-time Graduates by Employment Sector (at December 2007)				
Employment Sector	Postgraduate (%)	Undergraduate (%		
Civil Service	4.0	10.5		
Education	54.0	10.3		
Community, Social and Personal Services	8.6	16.9		
Commerce and Industry	33.4	62.2		

STAFF

lumber of Staff in Headcount (at December 31, 2007)					
	REGULAR		TEMPO	DRARY	
ype of Staff	Full-time	Full-time	Part-time	Honorary/ Visiting	All Temporary
eaching Staff	1,266	122	65	1,738	1,925
Chair Professors	83	-	-	428	428
Teachers (Professor, Reader, Associate Professor, Senior Lecturer, Assistant Professor, Lecturer and Assistant Lecturer)	924	8	7	671	686
Teaching Support Staff (Tutor, Instructor, Demonstrator)	259	114	58	639	811
esearch Staff	668	427	59	157	643
echnical Staff	876	197	48	-	245
dministrative and Support Staff (Including Clerical and Secretarial Staff)	1,745	101	63	25	189
Others (Including Minor Staff, e.g. Labourers, Artisans)	354	14	29	-	43
ll Staff	4,909	861	264	1,920	3,045

Note: Staff of University Companies are excluded in the staff numbers listed above.



RESEARCH

Research Funding Received in 2006/07		
Fund Source	HK\$ (in Million)	%
Block Grant from University Grants Committee	1,188.6	59.1
Research Grants Council / University Grants Committee	181.6	9.0
General Research Fund (formerly known as Competative	146.7	7.3
Earmarked Research Grants)		
Others	35.0	1.7
Research Grants Council Direct Allocation	14.9	0.7
Other External Sources (Including Government, Private, Industry)	560.1	27.9
University of Hong Kong Foundation Allocation	23.3	1.2
Income from Research-Related Endowment Funds	42.2	2.1
Total Funding Received	2,010.7	100.0

Research Output in 2006/07 by Type of Research Activities			
Number	%		
4,960	74.1		
448	6.7		
86	1.3		
1,204	18.0		
6,698	100.0		
	Number 4,960 448 86 1,204		

ngoing and New Research Projects in 2006/07 by Discipline						
iscipline	Number of Projects	%	Amount of Awards (in HK\$)	%		
ctuarial Science and Mathematical Science	78	3.1	20,849,022	1.8		
rchitectural and Town Planning	98	3.8	27,134,964	2.3		
rts and Designs	31	1.2	7,214,393	0.6		
ological, Physical and Marine Science	429	16.8	234,258,875	19.8		
usiness and Management Studies	70	2.7	15,665,718	1.3		
vil and Structural Engineering	97	3.8	61,674,568	5.2		
ducation	213	8.3	71,784,181	6.1		
ectrical and Electronic Engineering	103	4.0	69,049,785	5.8		
istory and Philosophy	3	0.1	1,142,464	0.1		
formation Technology, E-Business Technology and Computer Science	76	3.0	53,157,854	4.5		
anguages	37	1.4	7,164,450	0.6		
aw .	34	1.3	7,043,283	0.6		
echanical, Production and Industrial Engineering	140	5.5	42,769,089	3.6		
edicine, Dentistry and Health	965	37.8	515,319,702	43.5		
ocial Sciences	182	7.1	50,637,693	4.3		
ll Disciplines	2,556	100.0	1,184,866,041	100.0		

Joint Research Laboratories							
Location of Laboratory	Guangzhou	Hong Kong	Shanghai	Shenzhen	UK	USA	,
Number of Laboratories	1	4	3	2	1	3	

FINANCE

2006/07 Income and Expenditure		
Income	НК\$'000	%
Government Subventions	2,829,975	49.9
Tuition, Programmes and Other Fees	865,698	15.3
Interest and Investment Income	1,167,814	20.6
Donations and Benefactions	314,091	5.5
Auxiliary Services	174,082	3.1
Other Income	322,326	5.7
Total	5,673,986	100.0

Expenditure	HK\$'000	%
Learning and Research:	3,344,625	77.8
Instruction and Research	3,055,706	71.1
Library	177,325	4.1
Central Computing Facilities	67,787	1.6
Other Academic Services	43,807	1.0
Institutional Support:	955,292	22.2
Management and General	180,589	4.2
Premises and Related Expenses	539,905	12.6
Student and General Education Services	157,757	3.7
Other Activities	77,041	1.8
Total	4,299,917	100.0

LIBRARIES RESOURCES, IT FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Libraries (at June 30, 2008)	
	Numbe
Number of Registered Library Users	102,67
Books and Library Materials	
Number of Bound Volumes	2.64 million
Number of Periodical Titles	119,98
Number of Non-print Items	1,892,8
Number of Electronic Titles	
on CD-ROM	6,0
Web-based	1,638,50
Number of Rare Books Collections (Volumes)	23,66

Library IT Facilities / Services	
	Number
Number of Public Computers	388
Number of ACEnet Connection Points	47.
Number of Wireless Network Access Points	4.
(July 1, 2007 - June 30, 2008)	
Access to Library Websites	196,888,091 hit
Number of Library Instructions, IT Courses and Orientations	71
Number of Attendances at Library Instructions, IT Courses	
and Orientations	16,148

COMPUTING AND NETWORK RESOURCES

Computing and Network Resources (2008)	
	Number
Number of Wired Network Access Points	27,000
Number of Wireless Network Access Points	825
Number of E-mail Addresses for Staff, Students and Graduates	94,800
Total Bandwidth for Direct Connection to The Internet and	1,370 (in Mbps)
Research/Education Networks	
Aggregated Central Computing Power for Teaching and Research Purposes (Theoretical Peak Computing Speed)	4,930 (in GFLOPS)

UNIVERSITY MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY

University Museum and Art Gallery		
		Number
	Number of Art Exhibitions Organized Since Inception in 1976 to May 2007	268
	Number of Art Exhibitions Held Annually	15
	Internationally Famous Collections:	
	Tang Dynasty Underglazed - Blue Waterpot	
	Yuan Dynasty Nestorian Bronze Crosses	

Distribution of Space by Category Based on Total Gross Covered

SPACE

Floor Area (at June 2008)		
	Gross Covered Floor Area (in m²)	
Academic Space	235,244	
Central and Departmental Libraries	44,430	
Central Administration and Maintenance	23,136	
Student and Staff Amenities	24,600	
Sports Facilities	13,922	
Student Halls of Residence and Staff Quarters	231,636	
Others (Including HKU Museum and HKU Press)	7,925	
All	580,893	

HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education Gross Covered Floor Area (at June 2008)

46,467 m²

Halls and Student Residences		
Number of Places	Number	
Existing Planned	4,646 1,800	

Land Holdings		
Sites	Lot Area (in Hectares)	
Hong Kong Island		
Main Campus	14.5	
Medical Campus	4.1	
Other Sites on Pok Fu Lam Road	20.9	
New Territories		
The Kadoorie Institute	9.6	
All	49.1	

UNIVERSITY DIRECT AND INDIRECT SUBSIDIARIES

University Companies by Service Type				
Consultancy	Education			
ETI Consulting Ltd. Policy 21 Limited	HKU School of Professional and Continuing Education Poon Kam Kai Institute of Management			
Enterprise	Technology			
HKU Enterprise Ltd. Versitech Ltd.	HKU-Pasteur Research Centre Ltd.			

Note: Some percentages or figures do not add up to 100% or total owing to rounding.

QuickStats is prepared by the External Relations Office and the figures are supplied by the Management Information Unit, Vice-Chancellor's Office.

Date of Issue: October 2008

(Picture on the right: a statute of alumnus Dr Sun Yat-sen stands by the Lily Pond, at the heart of the University campus.)

